| | IN TH | łΕ | |
|---------|-------|----|---------------|
| SUPREME | COURT | OF | \mathbf{FL} |

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO

PEDRO F. BERNAL, M.D.,

Respondent.

APR 23 199

On Review of a Petition to Invoke the Discretionary Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court to Review A Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

LISA S. NELSON Appellate Attorney MIKE COHEN Trial Attorney WILLIAM O'NEIL General Counsel DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION 130 North Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0750 (904) 488-0062

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CITAT | IONSi |
|----------------|---|
| SUMMARY OF THE | ARGUMENT1 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| Ι. | THE SCOPE OF APPELLATE REVIEW IN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY DETERMINATIONS |
| II. | THE SEVERITY OF THE OFFENSE |
| III. | THE FIRST REASON STATED FOR INCREASE (LACK OF CANDOR) |
| IV. | THE THIRD DISTRICT ERRED IN DECIDING THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY TO BE IMPOSED |
| CONCLUSION | |
| CERTIFICATE OF | SERVICE |

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>

| Britt v. Department of Professional Regulation, | |
|---|---|
| 492 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)1, | 3 |
| <u>Florida Real Estate Commission v. Webb</u> , | |
| 367 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1979)2, | 6 |
| Hutson v. Casey, | |
| 484 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)2, | 3 |

STATUTES

| Section | 127.57(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes4 |
|---------|--|
| Section | 120.57(1)(b)(10), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1986)1,2,3,5 |
| Section | 120.68, Florida Statutes |
| Section | 120.68(12), Florida Statutes |
| Section | 455.225(4), Florida Statutes (1985) |
| Section | 458.331, Florida Statutes |
| Section | 458.331(g), Florida Statutes4 |
| Section | 458.331(t), Florida Statutes4 |
